

No. 12-484

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SOUTHWESTERN
MEDICAL CENTER,

Petitioner,

v.

NAIEL NASSAR, M.D.,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE FOUNDATION FOR
INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS IN EDUCATION AND ALLIANCE
DEFENDING FREEDOM IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

DAVID A. CORTMAN
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd. NE
Ste. D-1100
Lawrenceville, Georgia 30043
(770) 339-0774

DAVID J. HACKER
Counsel of Record
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
101 Parkshore Dr, Ste. 100
Folsom, California 95630
(916) 932-2850
dhacker@alliancedefending
freedom.org

GREG LUKIANOFF
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS IN EDUCATION
601 Walnut Street, Ste. 510
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19106
(215) 717-3473

KEVIN H. THERIOT
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15192 Rosewood St.
Leawood, Kansas 66224
(913) 685-8000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. A But-For Standard Will Negatively Impact the Academic Freedom and Free Speech of Students and Faculty at Public Schools and Universities. 4

 A. A But-For Proof Requirement for Civil Rights Retaliation Will Inhibit Robust Protection of Free Speech and Academic Freedom on Campus..... 6

 B. The Mixed-Motive Standard Announced in *Mt. Healthy* Protects Fundamental Rights. 9

 C. The But-For Standard Is Not Rooted in Reality and Gives Defendants a Litigation Advantage. 11

 D. *Amici* Are Aware of Many Cases Where Students, Faculty, and Staff Could Have Had Their Claims Affected Adversely by a But-For Standard..... 14

II. The Court Should Leave § 1983 Retaliation Untouched by the Outcome of This Case..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Adams v. Trustees of University of North Carolina, Wilmington,</i> 640 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2011)	4
<i>Cockrel v. Shelby County School District,</i> 270 F.3d 1036 (6th Cir. 2001).....	15-16
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Board of Education,</i> 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	8
<i>DeJohn v. Temple University,</i> 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Desert Palace v. Costa,</i> 539 U.S. 90 (2003).....	9
<i>Doe v. University of Michigan,</i> 721 F. Supp. 852 (E.D. Mich. 1989)	7
<i>Fairley v. Andrews,</i> 578 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 2009)	5, 19
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos,</i> 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	8
<i>Greene v. Doruff,</i> 660 F.3d 975 (7th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Griffith v. City of Des Moines,</i> 387 F.3d 733 (8th Cir. 2004)	11

<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	4-5, 19
<i>Jenkins v. E. St. Louis Housing Authority</i> , 863 F. Supp. 2d 785 (S.D. Ill. 2012)	5
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents of University of State of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	2, 6-8
<i>Mabey v. Reagan</i> , 537 F.2d 1036 (9th Cir. 1976).....	15
<i>Mt. Healthy City School District Board of Education v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nagle v. Marron</i> , 663 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2011)	4
<i>Papish v. Board of Curators of University of Missouri</i> , 410 U.S. 667 (1973)	8
<i>Parate v. Isibor</i> , 868 F.2d 821 (6th Cir. 1989)	8
<i>Peacock v. Duval</i> , 694 F.2d 644 (9th Cir. 1982)	7
<i>Piarowski v. Ill. Community College District. 515</i> , 759 F.2d 625 (7th Cir. 1985)	7

<i>Pinard v. Clatskanie School District 6J</i> , 467 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2006)	4
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	9-10, 12-13
<i>Sheldon v. Dhillon</i> , No. C-08-03438-RMW, 2009 WL 4282086 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	16
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	2
<i>Smith v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 602 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Sweezy v. State of New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	7
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	8
<i>Toney v. Block</i> , 705 F.2d 1364 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	13
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	8-9
<i>Ward v. Polite</i> , 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012)	4, 17

Statutes:

42 U.S.C. § 1983	3, 6, 18-19
42 U.S.C. § 2000e	10, 19

Other Authorities:

Bran Noonan, <i>The Impact of Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc. and the Meaning of the but-for Requirement</i> , 43 SUFFOLK U. L. REV. 921 (2010).....	11-12
Deborah A. Widiss, <i>Undermining Congressional Overrides: The Hydra Problem in Statutory Interpretation</i> , 90 TEX. L. REV. 859 (2012).....	5
Martin J. Katz, <i>The Fundamental Incoherence of Title VII: Making Sense of Causation in Disparate Treatment Law</i> , 94 GEO. L.J. 489 (2006).....	12-13
Raquel Rutledge, <i>Bible study policy raises ire UW-Eau Claire resident assistant can't lead group</i> , Milwaukee J. Sentinel, Nov. 4, 2005	17
Senator Case, 110 Cong. Rec. 13,837-38 (1964) (Debates on the Civil Rights Act of 1964)	9

*University of Wisconsin at Eau Claire:
Ban on RAs' Leading Bible Studies,
Foundation for Individual Rights
in Education, <http://thefire.org/case/689>.....17*

Wex S. Malone, *Ruminations on Cause-
In-Fact*, 9 STAN. L. REV. 60 (1956).....13
